AGENDA CLAIBORNE PARISH POLICE JURY REGULAR MEETING

10:00 a.m.
May 8, 2019
Jury Chambers
CPPJ Administration Building
507 West Main St.
Homer, LA 71040

- 1. 9:00 a.m. Public Hearing for the Abandonment and Removing of Shaw Spur Road (Parish Road #92) and Greenwood Place Road (Parish Road #474) from the Parish Road System
- 2. Road Committee Meeting Conference Room
- 3. Call to order.
- 4. Prayer.
- 5. Pledge.
- 6. Adoption of Agenda as presented.

CONSENT AGENDA:

- 7. Approval of the April 10, 2019 regular meeting minutes.
- 8. Payment of the April 2019 bills as approved by the Claims Committee.
- 9. Request from DAR, for permission to place a wreath on the Courthouse lawn next to the War Monument for Memorial Day in honor and recognition of all Claiborne Parish Veterans.
- 10. Request from the Claiborne Parish Fair Board, in a letter received April 25, 2019, requesting their annual contribution for the Parish's sponsorship of the 2019 Claiborne Parish Fair and Livestock Show and to be included in the Parish's 2020 budget for the same amount.

REGULAR AGENDA:

- 11. Reminder Jurors personal finance disclosure forms for 2018 are due by May 15, 2019 (please see prior year copies included in your packet)
- 12. Reminder one (1) hour of Ethics training is required to be completed by December 31, 2019 for all Jurors and Parish employees.
- 13. Reminder one (1) hour of Sexual Harassment Training is required to be completed by December 31, 2019 by all Parish employees Dept Heads and Jurors have a two (2) hour training requirement
- 14. Notice effective July 1, 2019, the employer contribution of the Registrars 0f Voters Employees' Retirement System employer contribution rate will remain at 17.00% for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.
- 15. Notice as of July 1, 2019 The Guardian Journal will be the Official Journal of the Claiborne Parish Police Jury for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 as per the rotation schedule adopted by the Claiborne Parish Police Jury on June 4, 2014.
- 16. Request from the Claiborne Parish Watershed District, in a letter dated April 15, 2019, requesting that the Police Jury start the process for renewing the Parish's 1/8 of a cent sales tax that expires on December 31, 2020, which benefits water projects in the Parish.
- 17. Request from Road Superintendent Tommy Durrett Jr., for the Highway Department to start their "4/10's" work schedule on or about May 16, 2019 depending upon the weather.
- 18. Resolution 2019-005 A resolution for the abandonment and removal of the entirety of Greenwood Place Road (Parish Road #474) from the Parish Road System

- 19. Resolution 2019-006 A resolution for the abandonment and removal of the entirety of Shaw Spur Road (Parish Road #92) from the Parish Road System
- 20. Request from Mr. Doug Efferson, in an email received April 23, 2019 requesting that the Parish name a replacement for Mrs. Jamie Crumpler on the Northwest LA Human Services District Board. Mrs. Crumpler resigned due to her inability to attend the board meetings because of schedule conflicts.
- 21. Request from Mr. Jimmy Hand, Claiborne Parish's Sparta Commission Member, to adopt Resolution 2019-012 A Resolution of Support for the Sparta Groundwater Conservation District Commission's Efforts to Apply for Grant Funding.
- 22. Recommendation from the Roads Committee
- 23. Claiborne Parish Coroner's Report -
- 24. Secretary-Treasurer's Update -
- 25. Public Comment -
- 26. Adjourn –